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Totanes, Sebastián de

78.	 Arte de la lengva tacala, y Manval tagalog,

para la administracion de los Santos Sacramentos, que de orden de sus superiores compuso Sebastián 
de Totanes, … … Sampaloc : Reimpresso en la Imprenta de Nra. Sra. de Loreto, por el herm. Pedro 
Argüelles de la Concepcion, 1796. Small quarto, contemporary limp vellum (minor repairs, remnants 
of leather ties), spine with manuscript title in ink; pp [xvi], 148, [6], [2], 247, [3]; Manval tagalog has 
individual title page; ornamental woodcut head and tailpieces; some worming to lower corner of 
several leaves, repair to clean tear in one leaf (137-38 of Arte), occasional browning.

Scarce second edition of one of the earliest works on the Tagalog language, used by Spanish 
missionaries as an aid to the acquisition of Tagalog. The book is identical in content to the first edition 
of 1745, but was printed on European paper rather than the delicate paper of the first edition. The 
first part of the book is a Tagalog grammar; this is followed by a work on the Holy Sacraments printed 
in two columns as a parallel text in Spanish and Tagalog. A prologue places the book in the context of 
earlier published and unpublished works on Tagalog, including grammars and dictionaries.

The author, Sebastián de Totanes (1687-1748), was a Franciscan missionary who spent most of his 
religious service in the Philippines, mainly in and around Manila.

Jose, Impreso, 905; Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina 2718; Medina, Manila, 340; Retana 1906: 432;
Palau 338006

# 15165



82

Sevilla, Ph. (engraver); Paula Castilla, Francisco de (printer); Convento de Nuestra Señora 
de Loreto (Sampaloc)

79.	 Compendio sucinto de los milagros de la sagrada Correa

y breve sumario de las grandes indulgencias y gracias que los Sumos Pontifices han concedido a la 
ArchiCofradia de la Correa de N.G.P. y Doctor de la Iglesia S. Agustin, con el glorioso titulo de Nuestra Señora 
de la Consolación, … … Reimpreso en el pueblo de Sampaloc En la Imprenta de Nra. Señora de 
Loreto … por Fr. Francisco de Paula Castilla, 1797. Octavo, modern vellum over boards, spine lettered 
in black ink, old marbled paper endpapers, edges speckled red; frontispiece engraving depicting 
Nuestra Señora de la Consolación with San Agustín and Santa Monica, signed in the image ‘Ph. Sevilla, 
sculp., Man[ila], anno 1782’; title page set within decorative border, pp 291, printed on European paper, 
the first 246 pages blue-tinted; decorative initial; page 291 with printer’s device; last leaf with marginal 
repairs; a very good copy.

Rare Manila imprint of an Augustinian work on Our Mother of Consolation, the principal devotion to 
Mary within the Augustinian Order from as early as the seventeenth century. This is a later edition of 
a work printed in Sampaloc in 1782 (and possibly even earlier, in 1778, according to the license date 
on the last page).

Our Mother of Consolation is associated with Saints Monica and Augustine, both of whom are usually 
depicted together with the figures of Mary and the Child Jesus in images, as is the case with the 
frontispiece engraving by Ph. Sevilla.

Jose, Impreso, 906; Medina, Manila, 341

OCLC locates only three copies of the 1797 edition (Biblioteca Nacional de España; Biblioteca 
Nacional de Mexico; National Library of Australia), and none of the 1782 edition; a copy of each 
edition is held in the National Library of the Philippines.

# 14189
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Torrubia, José

80.	 Ceremonial romano reformado segun el Misal nuevo :

arreglado à las declaraciones de la S.C. de R. a los decretos, y bulas apostolicas, segun las rubricas de 
nuestra … religion : Por el qual uniformemente se han de regular las ceremonias de los sacerdotes de 
esta santa provincia de San Gregorio de Filipinas, asi en la celebracion de la Misa, como en las funciones 
eclesiásticas. Sampaloc : Reimpreso en la imprenta de Nra. Sra. de Loreto del Pueblo … por Juan 
Eugenio impresor, 1797. Small quarto, original limp vellum, spine with manuscript title in ink, ex convent 
libraries in Toledo and Madrid with old shelf labels to spine and front pastedown and wet stamps to 
title page (detached), pp [20], 128, 278 [i.e. 248], 120, 106, 38, 47, [25]; printed on rice paper; pp. 199-
202 with unrepaired horizontal tears (no loss of text), otherwise internally clean.

A scarce reprinting of the first edition (Manila, 1728) of the Roman Ceremonial of the Discalced Religious 
of St. Francis in the Province of St. Gregory, by Father José Torrubia.

Torrubia, a missionary of the San Franciscan order, arrived in the Philippines from Mexico in 1721. He 
was the Commissioner of the Missions of the Philippine Islands and their General Procurator. On his 
return to Mexico in the 1730s he was accused of multiple transgressions, including misappropriation 
of funds and apostasy. Seeking to return to Spain, he was imprisoned in Havana, but ultimately received 
the protection of the King and was released. As a scientist, Torrubia was one of the very first religious 
thinkers to note and admit the existence of fossils as remains of ancient animals, his Aparato para la 
historia natural de la Nueva España (1754) being the first paleontological work written in Spain.

Not in Pardo de Tavera.

OCLC locates 3 copies (Biblioteca Nacional de España; Biblioteca de la Universidad Complutense de 
Madrid; University of New Mexico); not in National Library of the Philippines.

# 15160
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Galindo, Gregorio

81.	 Sagradas rubricas del misal Romano y practica general de celebrar el 
tremendo sacrificio de la misa.

Sampaloc Extramuros [Manila] : Imprenta del Convento de N.S. de Loreto, 1798. Duodecimo, 
contemporary limp vellum; pp [xii], 461, [6], plus four engraved plates; text in Latin and Spanish; 
internally very clean; housed in a custom made half morocco and cloth box.

A rare eighteenth-century Filipino guide to celebrating the Roman Catholic mass. The text includes 
procedural guides and readings, while the illustrations show the proper arrangement of objects on the 
altar. Palau notes the book jumped in value from sixty pesos in 1941 to three hundred pesos when a 
copy sold to the Porrua Brothers in 1949.

Jose, Impreso, 912; Medina, Manila, 344; Palau 96810; Retana:1906, 437; not in Pardo de Tavera,
Biblioteca Filipina.

OCLC: Bridwell Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de Mexico; also held: 
National Library of the Philippines

# 14659
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y los mas augustos Misterios, que Dios ha manifestado a los hombres desde el principio hasta el gran día de 
su Eterno hijo. Se sigue un metodo para recivir con fruto los sacramentos de la Penitencia y de la Eucaristia, 
y el exercicio del Via Crucis al fin. Traducido todo en idioma Cuyono por N. P. ex Provincial Fr. Pedro de Santa 
Eulalia, Examinador Sinodal del Arzobispado de Manila, Chronista General de la Provincia de San Nicolas de 
Agños, Descalzos y Cura Parrocho del Pueblo de Cuyo quien lo dedica a Iesu Christo Crucificado. Impreso 
en Sampaloc [Manila] con las licencias necesarias por Fr. Jacinto de Jesus, año de 1811. Duodecimo, 
contemporary limp vellum, spine with manuscript title and old library numbers in black ink, front free-
endpaper with nineteenth century wet stamp of the Colegio de Augustinos Recoletos de Marcilla, 
Navarra, Spain (loosely inserted at the front of the book is a nineteenth century manuscript note on 
watermarked paper giving the Augustinian library’s full bibliographic desription of the work); first blank 
with late nineteenth century inscription ‘Perenece a la Libreria de Sn Nicolas de Manila’; title leaf (verso 
with biblical quotation from Psalm 22), pp 386; misbound, lacking quire Aaa (367-74) which is replaced 
by quire Aa (183-90); first few leaves with small stain at fore-edge and worming to the bottom edges, 
with resultant loss of a few letters; otherwise very clean throughout. Text in Cuyonon.

The Cuyonon language is a branch of the Visayan subgroup of the Austronesian language family, and is 
the indigenous language spoken on the coast of Palawan and the Cuyo Islands in the Philippines. At the 
beginning of the nineteenth century, the missionary responsible for the Cuyo parish, the Augustinian 
Father Pedro Gibert de Santa Eulalia, witnessed a resurgence in the practice of prehispanic religion 
among the supposedly Christianised Cuyonon people. The Cuyonon religion was centred around 
idolatrous ancestor worship, and its followers ascribed considerable power to a hierarchy of priests 
and priestesses. The present work – Gibert de Santa Eulalia’s translation into Cuyonon of the principles 
of the Catholic faith, including instructions on how to receive the sacraments of Penance and the 
Eucharist and on how to perform the pious exercise of the Stations of the Cross – was part of the 
intensification of evangelisation efforts by the Spanish authorities in response to what they perceived 
to be the descent of the Cuyono people back into paganism.

Jose, Impreso, 995 (citing what appears to be the only other extant copy, in the Biblioteca de los Pp. 
Recoletos, Intramuros, Manila); Pardo de Tavera knew only of an 1886 edition (Biblioteca Filipina, 1179); 
a 1920 edition is also recorded (National Library of the Philippines).

# 14650

Santa Eulalia, Pedro de

82.	 Plan de la religion que en siete discursos 
dialogo historicos : compendia las mas 
portentosas obras
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Gardoqui Jaraveitia, José

83.	 [MANUSCRIPT] Letter from Governor José Gardoqui Jaraveitia to 
Vice-Admiral Hood

Manila, September 15, 1813. Folio, ff 2 (and a covering address leaf), manuscript in ink; the signature 
in pencil at the foot of the letter is not that of José Gardoqui; bound in modern quarter calf over 
marbled papered boards, spine lettered in gilt.

‘Draft of the original letter (in Spanish) sent by Jose Gardoqui, Governor General of the Philppine 
Islands, to Vice Admiral Samuel Hood, Commander in Chief of H.M.B. Naval Forces in the Asiatic 
Seas. In the letter the Governor General Gardoqui declares in favour of Britain. He gives notices 
of the military events in Europe, and in one paragraph states “I am extremely well informed of the 
proceedings of the Government of the United States of America, and in consequence of what I have 
ascertained through the Spanish Regent, I can and must assure Your Excellency, that you may have full 
confidence, that if any armed vessels, belonging to the United States were to arrive in harbours under 
my command, they will never be assisted in any way, that might inflict even the slightest prejudice to 
the British nation, with whom we remain in faithful alliance.”‘ (Maggs Bros., 1928)

José Gardoqui Jaraveitia served as the Governor General of the Philippines from September 4, 1813 
until his death in December, 1816. His rule was marked by a number of political, as well as commercial, 
changes in accordance with the decrees issued by Fernando VII.

At the end of an illustrious naval career, the last command of Vice-Admiral Sir Samuel Hood was that 
of the East Indies Station. Hood died in Madras in December 1814.

# 15172
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Calcutta : printed at the Baptist Mission Press, 1828. Small quarto, recent half calf, gilt; all edges stained 
red; frontispiece folding map of the province of Tondo, in Spanish and dated 1819 (separating at lower 
fold); title page (stamp excised), pp [vi: dedication, errata, advertisement], 104; with large foldout plan 
of Manila and foldout views from seaward and landward; a very good copy.

This rare work has now been attributed to the English naval officer Henry Piddington, who, having 
served in the marine service in the Far East, appears to have taken up a position as meteorologist in 
Calcutta around the year this book was printed. It provides a first-hand account of Philippine society 
under Spanish colonial administration during the early 1820s, with particular reference to religion, the 
organisation of social classes, and the local economy. The second half of the book contains a detailed 
physical description of Manila.

Using the copy in the famous collection of philanthropist Edward E. Ayer (now in the Newberry 
Library, Chicago), Blair and Robertson reproduced the text in full in The Philippine Islands, 1493-1803, 
volume LI (Cleveland, Ohio : Arthur H. Clark, 1907). Blair and Robertson note that the work ‘… throws 
much light on conditions in Manila at that time, and is of especial value as coming from an enlightened 
foreigner, rather than a Spaniard.’ They also highlight the significance of the inclusion of a document 
of ‘unusual interest and value’, a memorial written in April 1827 by Manuel Bernaldez Pizarro, on the 
’causes which antagonize the security and progress of the Filipinas Islands, and which bring about their 
backward condition, with the measures which he judges desirable for their correction. As a high official 
in Filipinas during seventeen years, his opinions are of much importance, especially as he was evidently 
a clearsighted and upright statesman, a keen observer, and a logical thinker.’

A point which Blair and Robertson fail to make, however, is that the tone of the work is frequently 
condemnatory – even hostile – when it comes to religious matters. 

# 13568

“An Englishman” 
[Piddington, Henry, attributed]

84.	 Remarks on the Phillippine 
Islands, and on their capital, 
Manila. 1819 to 1822. By an 
Englishman.
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Villacorta, Francisco

85.	 Administracion espiritual de los Padres Agustinos calzados de la 
Provincia del Dulce Nombre de Jesus de las Islas Filipinas

Valladolid : H. Roldan, 1833. Small quarto, contemporary polished calf, spine with gilt ornament and 
contrasting leather label lettered in gilt, front and rear pastedowns with old ex libris labels, original 
marbled endpapers, pp 208, [2 index]; internally clean, a very good copy.

The Augustinians were the first missionaries in the Philippines, and the Province of the Most Holy 
Name of Jesus of the Philippines was created as early as 1575. The author of the present work was 
Procurator general of this province.

# 15071
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Rodriguez, José

86.	 Catecismo de la doctrina christiana

/ Impreso por orden de N. M. R. P. Fr. Jesé [sic] Rodriguez, Prior Provincial del Santisimo Rosario de Filipinas 
con aprobacion del Illmo. y Rmo. Sr. D. Fr. Francisco Alban, Obispo de Nueva Segovia. [Manila] : En la 
imprenta de D. José Maria Dayot, por Tomas Oliva, 1834. Duodecimo, contemporary limp sheep; 
inside front cover with late nineteenth century shelf label of the Ord. Pread. Isole Filip. (Dominican 
Order library); title page set within decorative border; pp 92; text in the Batan language; pages 71-72 
repaired, with some loss of text; worming to bottom corners of last few leaves, with resultant loss 
of a few words here and there; otherwise, internally clean and complete; housed in a custom made 
clamshell box, quarter calf over cloth, with gilt lettering and ornament.

A rare copy of the catechism in the Batan language, translated by the missionary José Rodriguez. 
Batan is an Austronesian language spoken on Babuyan Island, just north of Luzon, and the islands of 
the Batanes archipelago in the far north of the Philippines. Pardo de Tavera, citing his own copy of this 
work, states that this is the only printing he knows of in the Batan language. He also notes that Batan is 
such a little-known language that it is commonly mistaken for Ibanag. Although traditionally assigned to
the Malayo-Polynesian branch of the Austronesian family, it is now the opinion of some linguists that 
Batan may in fact constitute its own primary branch of Austronesian.

The present work was reprinted in W.E. Retana, Archivo del bibliofilo filipino, Vol. 2, Madrid, 1896, pp 
260-306.

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 567 (citing the copy in his own library)

We can locate only two copies in institutional collections (Biblioteca Nacional de España; University 
of Santo Tomas, Manila).

# 14649
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En la primera, se pone primero el Castellano, y despues el Tagalo. Y en la segunda al contrario, que son las 
raices simples con sus acentos. Compuesto por nuestro hermano, Fray Domingo de los Santos ex Definidor 
de la Santa Provincia de San Gregorio de Religiosos Menores Descalzos de la regular observancia de 
nuestro Serafico Padre San Francisco en estas Islas Filipinas. Y dedicado a la misma provincial. [Manila] : 
Reimpreso en la imprenta nueva de D.J.M. Dayot por T. Oliva, 1835. Small folio, modern red crushed 
morocco with gilt ornament, spine with raised bands, gilt lettering and ornament, gilt inner dentelles, 
silk endpapers; all edges speckled red; title with early ownership inscription of Lieutenant Crawford 
Pasco, of the survey ship HMS Royalist, dated Manila, May 7th 1851; pp [viii], 739, [1], 118; printed on 
rice paper; text in double columns; a fine copy; loosely enclosed is a manuscript note by Crawford 
Pasco (small octavo) which describes the Tagalog language, the extent of literacy among the indigenous 
population, and the usefulness of the Vocabulario for the “Romish priests”.

Originally compiled by Fr. Pedro de San Buenaventura in 1613, this important work was the first 
dictionary of the Tagalog language. It was enlarged and revised by the Franciscan Fr. Domingo de los 
Santos, who arrived in the Philippines in 1665 and, after administering parishes mainly in La Laguna, 
died in Majayjay in 1695. The first edition of the Vocabulario of de los Santos was printed in the town 
of Tabayos in 1703, eight years after his death. Only a handful of examples of the 1703 edition have 
survived. These include the copies in the library of King’s College, London, the Biblioteca Nacional de 
Mexico and another in the archives of the Franciscan order. The dictionary was reprinted in Sampaloc 
in 1794; and a third edition, of which the present copy is an exceptional example, was issued in Manila 
in 1835. Pardo de Tavera notes that the 1835 edition is almost as rare as the second edition of 1794.

Provenance: Lieutenant Crawford Pasco (1818-1898) of HMS Royalist, obtained by him in Manila in 
1851 after a survey expedition to the Palawan archipelago.

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 2578

Very rare. We can locate no auction record for any of the three editions of de los Santos’ Vocabulario.
# 14928

de los Santos, Domingo

87.	 Vocabulario de la lengua 
Tagala : primera, y segunda 
parte.
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Marti, Domingo

88.	 Carta en que se refieren varios martirios y persecucion de la Mission, 
que la Provincia del Santissimo Rosario del Orden de Predicadores de 
estas Islas

tiene en el Reyno de Tunkin; y es prosecucion esta de la que se imprimió en el año pasado. En Sto. Thomas 
de Manila : por D. Candido Lopez, 1840. Small quarto, contemporary full red calf, upper board with gilt 
title on contrasting leather overlay, ornate gilt borders, spine with gilt decoration; old silk pastedowns, 
the front pastedown with armorial bookplate featuring the crest of Juan Sanchez of Aragon, Sanchez 
label on rear blank with note ‘Rarissimo’; pp 71; a fine copy.

Spanish Dominican missionary Domingo Marti’s epistolary account of the martyrdoms of the 27 
Catholic martyrs who were victims of the violent persecution of Christians in Tonkin (Vietnam) under 
the Ngyuyen dynasty Emperor Minh-Mang (reigned 1820-1841). An earlier edition (86 pages) was 
printed in 1839, also by the Real Colegio de Santo Tomas in Manila.

Marti, who entered the Dominican Order in 1827, was born in Morella in Spain in 1811. In May 1828, 
in the company of 17 other Dominican brothers, he departed from Cadiz for the Philippines, arriving 
in Manila in October the same year. In 1837 he was sent to Vietnam. Having served as Apostolic vicar 
of central Tonkin from 1847, he died in Hong Kong in 1852 on his way back to Manila.

OCLC locates only 3 copies; National Library of the Philippines holds a further 3 copies.
# 15189
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Anon.

89.	 Guia de forasteros en las Islas Filipinas, para el año de 1842.

Manila : Imprenta de D. Miguel Sánchez, [1841]. Duodecimo, original limp vellum, ties intact, manuscript 
titles in black ink to front and spine, front free endpaper with original owner’s inscription, title page 
with wet stamp of the Societatis Jesu Seminar Valsens; pp xxxvi, 241 (large folding table pp 215-16); a 
very good copy.

The first edition under this title of an almanac for visitors to the Philippines, which was published 
annually between 1842 and 1865.

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 1255
# 14644
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Arjona, Manuel María de

90.	 Ejercicios de preparacion para la hora de la muerte, que se practica 
en una de las distribuciones del santo retiro espiritual de la ciudad de 
Sevilla … trasuntada á la lengua Panayana por un Religioso Cura que 
ha sido de aquella Isla, amanta de las Almas.

Manila : Imprenta de la Viuda de Lopez, á cargo de D. Pedro Garcia, 1849. Duodecimo, contemporary 
limp vellum (old shelf labels to front); printed on rice paper; pp 83; a fine copy in its original binding.

A collection of spiritual exercises on preparation for death by the polymath and poet Manuel María de 
Arjona (1771-1820), canon penitentiary in the Cathedral at Córdoba; translated into Hiligaynon (also 
known as Panayan), the indigenous language of the people of the large eastern coastal plain of Panay, 
northern Guimaras and western Negros, by an anonymous missionary.

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 891 (citing his own copy)
# 14191
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Gainza, Francisco

91.	 Memoria sobre Nueva Vizcaya: escrita por el R. Fr. Francisco Gainza, 
Misionero de Carig, y dedicada por el mismo al Excmo. Sr. Gobernador 
y Capitan general de estas islas.

Manila : Establecimiento tipográfico de los Amigos del Pais, a cargo de D. M. Sanchez, 1849. Small 
quarto, modern half calf ruled in gilt, spine with gilt lettering and decoration, early inscriptions to half 
title and verso of title, pp 46, with 1 folding table; a very good copy.

Rare history of the province of Nueva Vizcaya in northern Luzon by the missionary Francisco Gainza. 

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 1139 (citing the copy in his own library)

OCLC locates only two copies (both in Spain); not in the National Library of the Philippines.
# 15072
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Noceda, Juan de; Sanlucar, Pedro de

92.	 Vocabulario de la lengua Tagala, compuesto por varios religiosos 
doctos y graves, y coordinado por el P. Juan de Noceda y el P. Pedro 
de Sanlucar.

Ultimamente aumentado y corregido por varios religiosos de la orden de Augustinos calzados. Reimpreso 
en Manila : Imprenta de Ramirez y Giraudier, 1860. Folio, contemporary limp vellum (stained); pp [18], 
642; text in double columns; some leaves with marginal worming (no loss of text), paper of second 
half age-toned, as in other examples; a good copy.

The third, revised edition of the comprehensive Spanish-Tagalog dictionary by Noceda and Sanlucar. 
The first edition was printed in 1754 and the second in 1832.

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 1825; Palau 192021
# 14230
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Cano, Gasper

93.	 Catálogo de los religiosos de N.P. S. Agustin de la Provincia del Smo. 
Nombre de Jesus de Filipinas

desde su establecimiento en estas islas hasta nuestros dias, con algunos datos biográficos de los mismos. 
Compuesto y ordenado siendo provincial de dicha provincia el M.R.P. Fr. Juan J. Aragonés, por su secretario Fr. 
Gaspar Cano. Manila, Imprenta de Ramirez y Giraudier, 1864. Small quarto, contemporary parchment 
over boards (slightly bowed; a few ink stains); preliminaries with worm tracks repaired; pp 336; 
worming in sections, mostly confined to the margins but affecting the text in places and occasionally 
repaired with resultant minor loss of letters.

The Augustinians were the first missionaries to arrive in the Philippines. The navigator Andrés 
de Urdaneta (1498-1568), an Augustinian friar, was the first prelate in the islands; he founded an 
apostolate in Cebu in 1565 and became known as the ‘protector of the Indians’ for his sympathetic 
treatment of the Filipinos. The Augustinian Province of the Most Holy Name of Jesus was established 
in 1575, an integral part of the first settlements under Miguel López de Legazpi.

Father Gaspar Cano’s work provides a history of the Augustinian Order in the islands, together with 
short biographies of its most notable missionaries, and a comprehensive list of clerics of the Province 
of the Most Holy Name of Jesus up until 1864.

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 124
# 13560
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Izquierdo y Gutiérrez, Rafael

94.	 Gobierno P[rovisional] M[ilitar?] de las Islas Visayas.

[Manila?] : [s.n.], 1873. Broadside, folio (285 x 190 mm); text in two columns, in Spanish and Cebuano, 
the indigenous language of Cebu; dated in manuscript at the foot ‘Marzo, 1873, Cebú’ and initialled 
‘D.P.M.’; housed in portfolio by Aquarius of London, silk boards with gilt lettered morocco label to 
front.

An exhortation by the Governor General Izquierdo y Gutiérrez, during whose office the Cavite 
Mutiny took place and the three priests Gómez, Burgos and Zamora were executed, to the people 
of Cebu to remember that the armed forces had protected them from ‘enemies of their peace’. 
Izquierdo resigned from his governorship on grounds of ill health in January 1873.

# 14223

Hevia Campomanes, José

95.	 Lecciones de gramática HispanoTagala, compuestas por el M.R.P. Fr. 
José Hevia Campomanes, del Orden de Predicadores.

Manila : Establecimiento Tipográfico del Colegio de Santo Tomás, 1883. Third edition. Square octavo, 
contemporary half roan over marbled papered boards, spine with contrasting leather label lettered in 
gilt; from the library of eminent Japanologist Basil Hall Chamberlain, his armorial bookplate to front 
pastedown and ownership signature dated 1887 to title; pp 256, [4 index]; a very good copy.

The author of this primer in Tagalog for hispanophones, the Dominican Father José Hevia Campomanes, 
was Bishop of Ilocos at the outbreak of the 1898 rebellion and was taken prisoner by the Filipinos. Five 
editions were published between 1872 and 1898 – all are now scarce.

Medina, Manila, 1533 (all five editions)
# 15090
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Fernández Arias, Evaristo

96.	 El Beato Sanz y compañeros mártires del Orden de Predicadores

Manila : Establecimiento Tipográfico del Colegio de Santo Tomás, 1893. First edition. Small quarto, 
bound in half morocco over marbled papered boards for Henri Cordier (1849-1925), French 
sinologist, historian and bibliographer, his initials, title and ornament in the form of Chinese characters 
in gilt to spine; marbled endpapers; fore and bottom edges uncut; original wrappers bound in; pp 
ix, 802, [1], [xxvii indices]; tipped-in gold-framed frontispiece; large foldout colour map of southeast 
China in indices section; front wrapper and frontispiece detached, else a good association copy.

This work commemorates the beatification by Pope Leo XIII on 14 May 1893 of the group of five 
Dominican missionaries from the Philippines who were martyred in Fujian, China in 1747. These men 
were Pedro Martir Sanz (1680-1747), Francisco Serrano, Joaquin Royo, Juan Alcober and Francisco 
Diaz, all of whom had been sent to China from the Dominican province of Santísimo Rosario de 
Filipinas.

# 13575
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Pereiro, A. Cabeza

97.	 La isla de Ponapé : geografía, etnografía, historia

Manila : Tipolitografía de Chofré y comp., 1896. Series: Estudios sobre Carolinas. Second edition. Small 
quarto, quarter calf over cloth boards, spine with raised bands and gilt lettering; pp xvii, [3], 259, [1]; 
original wrappers bound in (front wrapper with mild water staining); numerous plates and folding 
maps; brittle paper, a few short edge tears, else a good copy.

A survey of the geography, history and culture of the island of Pohnpei in the Caroline Islands, which 
Spain had formally annexed in 1885, and over which it maintained sovereignty until the Carolines and 
Marianas were sold to Germany in the German-Spanish Treaty of 1899.

# 13574

Foreman, John

98.	 The Philippine Islands.

A political, geographical, ethnographical, social and commercial history of the Philippine archipelago and 
its political dependencies, embracing the whole period of Spanish rule. Shanghai, Hong Kong, Singapore 
and Yokohama : Kelly & Walsh, Ltd., 1899. Second edition, revised and enlarged. Octavo, gilt stamped 
pictorial cloth boards; early ownership inscription to half title; pp xvi, 653, numerous full page 
photographic plates, maps and diagrams; folding map in rear pocket; a very good copy.

Pardo de Tavera, Biblioteca Filipina, 1118 (the first edition, 1890)
# 13567
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Peters, G.W.

99.	 Picturesque Manila

/ with 61 halftone illustrations of Manila and surrounding provinces : the first picture souvenir printed in 
the Philippines. Manila : Chofre & Co., January 1899. Second edition. Small oblong quarto, publisher’s 
gilt stamped pictorial cloth boards, patterned endpapers; title leaf, pp [8], [2 blank], [66]; comprises 
introductory text followed by 61 full page halftone photographic plates with printed captions, plus 
maps; a presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the rear endpaper for Colonel James E. Barnett 
[of the Tenth Regiment Infantry, National Guard of Pennsylvania, which took part in the Spanish-
American War and Philippine Insurrection, 1898-99]; a very good copy.

A signed association copy of the desirable second edition, greatly expanded from the first edition of 
the previous year, which contained only 25 plates.
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Bernard, Henri

100.	Les Iles Philippines du grand archipel de la Chine :

un essai de conquête spirituelle de l’ExtrêmeOrient, 1571-1641. Tientsin : Institut de Hautes Études 
Commerciales et Industrielles, 1936. Series: Dossiers de la Commission synodale de Pékin. Quarto, half 
calf over marbled papered boards, spine with raised bands, gilt rule and lettering; original wrappers 
bound in; pp viii, 227, [1]; a very good copy.

An essay which contextualises the role of the Philippines in the introduction of Christianity to the 
Far East. 

Scarce. Not in the National Library of the Philippines.
# 13541

Pardo de Tavera, T.H.

101.	Biblioteca filipina

: ó sea, Catálogo razonado de todos los impresos, tanto insulares como extranjeros, relativos á la historia, la 
etnografía, la lingüística, la botánica, la fauna, la flora, la geología, la hidrografía, la geografía, la legislación, 
etc., de las islas Filipinas, de Joló y Marianas. Washington : Government Printing Office, 1903. First 
edition. Quarto, ex-library copy in original maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt and with library labels; 
439 pp; library stamps and pocket; internally clean and sound; a good working copy.

# 13582

Pigafetta, Antonio; Robertson, James Alexander

102.	Magellan’s voyage around the world, by Antonio Pigafetta.

The original text of the Ambrosian ms., with English translation, notes, bibliography and index, by James 
Alexander Robertson. Cleveland, U.S.A. : The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1906. Three volumes, octavo, 
uniform bindings by Jas. Macdonald Co., New York, three-quarter crushed red morocco over marbled 
papered boards (upper board of volume one detached), spines with raised bands, gilt device and 
lettering (darkened); top edges gilt; pp 273; 313, 88; illustrated with portraits and facsimiles of the 
original maps and plates; very clean throughout. Edition limited to 350 sets.

Clark-Brunet 190.
# 15118
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Worcester, Dean C.

103.	The Philippines past and present

New York : Macmillan, 1914. First edition. Two volumes, octavo, publisher’s blue cloth covered boards 
with gilt lettering and ornament (bright and unrubbed); top edges gilt; fore-edges uncut; pastedowns 
with armorial bookplate of Thornton Ladd, front endpapers with ownership inscription of Charles 
J. Ladd dated 1914; volume 1: pp viii, half title leaf, 500; volume 2: pp viii, half title leaf, 501-1024, [2 
advertisements]; a total of 128 photographic plates and 1 folding map; a fine set.
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Elliott, Charles Burke

104.	The Philippines to the end of the military régime : America overseas.

[Together with] The Philippines to the end of the Commission Government : a study in tropical democracy. 
Indianapolis : Bobbs-Merrill, 1916-1917. Two volumes, octavo; publisher’s uniform blue buckram 
bindings with gilt lettering and ornament (bright and unrubbed); top edges gilt; fore and bottom edges 
uncut; volume 1: To the end of the military régime : America overseas. pp [xii], 541; volume 2: To the end 
of the Commission Government : a study in tropical democracy. pp [xiv], 541; photogravure illustrations in 
both volumes; immaculate condition, uncut as issued.

The author served as judge to the Supreme Court of the Philippines between 1909 and 1912.
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Lip Pun Huan; Cobo, Juan

105.	Beng Sim Po Cam o Espejo rico del claro corazón

: primo libro chino traducido en lengua Castellana por Fr. Juan Cobo, O. P. (a. 1592). Madrid : Libreria 
General Victoriano Suarez, 1959. Small quarto, pictorial card portfolio (spine sunned and a couple of 
small stains), pp 212, a photographic facsimile of the original manuscript with parallel text in Spanish; 
pictorial slipcase (lightly marked), as issued; a very good copy.

Facsimile edition of the Spanish Dominican missionary Juan Cobo’s manuscript translation of the 
work Mingxin baojian (Minghsin paochien), a collection of Taoist and Confucian aphorisms originally 
compiled by Fan Liben in 1393. Cobo’s manuscript comprises the Chinese text on the left and his own 
translation on the right. His translation is considered to be the first of any work of Chinese philosophy 
into a European language. After arriving in the Philippines in 1588, Cobo became proficient in Chinese 
and acquired an extensive knowledge of Chinese culture through contacts in the Manila diaspora, and 
was able to preach to the Chinese congregation there in Hokkien dialect. He drowned in 1592 on a 
return voyage to the Philippines from Japan. Cobo’s translation of another Chinese work, Bian zheng 
jiao zhen chuan shi lu, was published posthumously in Manila in 1592.
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